

2019-2211

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**BRUCE R. TAYLOR,**

**Claimant-Appellant,**

**v.**

**DENIS MCDONOUGH,**  
**Secretary of Veterans Affairs,**

**Respondent-Appellee.**

---

On appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for  
Veterans Claims in No. 17-2390, Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.,  
Judge William S. Greenberg, Judge Amanda L. Meredith

---

**RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S *EN BANC* BRIEF**

---

OF COUNSEL:

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN  
Deputy Chief Counsel

CHRISTOPHER O. ADELOYE  
Staff Attorney  
Department of Veterans Affairs  
810 Vermont Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20420

November 4, 2021

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.  
Acting Director

L. MISHA PREHEIM  
Assistant Director

WILLIAM J. GRIMALDI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Department of Justice, Civil Division  
PO Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Telephone (202) 616-0471  
william.j.grimaldi@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for the Respondent-Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH THE RELEVANT FACTS .....	2
I.    Mr. Taylor’s Military Service And Participation In The Edgewood Program .....	2
II.   Mr. Taylor’s Claim And Initial VA Proceedings.....	3
III.  The Veterans Court’s Decision .....	5
IV.  The Panel Decision And <i>En Banc</i> Order.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    Standard Of Review .....	10
II.   The Veterans Court Correctly Rejected Mr. Taylor’s Request For Equitable Relief.....	11
A.    Law Applicable To Mr. Taylor’s Claim .....	12
1.    The Appropriations Clause Instructs That Congress Controls Public Money .....	12
2.    The <i>Richmond</i> And <i>McCay</i> Decisions Are Premised Upon Separation Of Powers Concerns .....	13
B.    Pursuant To <i>Richmond</i> , Mr. Taylor’s Claim Of Entitlement To An Earlier Effective Date Would Be Contrary To Section 5110(a), And Thus Barred By The Appropriations Clause .....	19
C.    Mr. Taylor Misinterprets <i>Richmond</i> .....	23
1. <i>Richmond</i> Holds That Equitable Estoppel Is Unavailable For Claims Seeking Payment Of Treasury Funds.....	23

2.	<i>Richmond’s Application Is Not Limited To Claims Of Misrepresentation</i> .....	26
3.	Estopping Application of Section 5110(a) Would Directly Conflict With Congress’s Appropriations .....	28
D.	Mr. Taylor Misinterprets <i>McCay</i> When Arguing It Is Distinguishable.....	33
E.	The Court Should Neither Overrule Nor Clarify <i>McCay</i> .....	36
F.	The Pro-Veteran Canon Is Inapplicable To this Appeal.....	39
G.	Resolution Of Mr. Taylor’s Predicament Lies Solely With Congress, And Not The Executive Or Judicial Branch .....	41
III.	Mr. Taylor Does Not Have A Viable Right Of Access Claim.....	42
A.	Right Of Access Claims .....	43
1.	<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> And The Two Types Of Right Of Access Claims.....	43
2.	The Test For Denial Of Access Claims After <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> .....	45
B.	Mr. Taylor Does Not Possess A Viable Claim Under <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> For Denial Of A Right Of Access To The VA Benefits System.....	47
1.	The Government Did Not Actively Interfere With Mr. Taylor’s Access To The VA Benefits System (Question D(i)).....	47
2.	The VA Did Not Lack A Sufficient Justification (Question D(ii)).....	52
3.	There Is No Judicial Remedy Available To Mr. Taylor (Question E) .....	54

4.	Mr. Taylor's Arguments Lack Merit.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 574 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1983).....	50
<i>Boyer v. West</i> , 210 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	40
<i>Brush v. OPM</i> , 982 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	38-39
<i>Burkhart v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 414 (2019).....	6
<i>Burris v. Wilkie</i> , 888 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	47
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 4039 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>DiAngelis v. McDonough</i> , No. 19-8769, 2021 WL 1901184 (Vet. App. May 12, 2021).....	49-50
<i>Fano v. O’Neill</i> , 806 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1987).....	25-26
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	41

<i>Forrest v. McDonald</i> , No. 14-1572, 2015 WL 3453892 (Vet. App. June 1, 2015).....	49
<i>Fredericks v. Commissioner off Internal Revenue</i> , 126 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 244 F.3d 956 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	43, 45, 48, 52, 54
<i>Hospedale v. Shulkin</i> , No. 16-3360, 2018 WL 794875 (Vet. App. Feb. 9, 2018) .....	49
<i>Jackson v. Procunier</i> , 789 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1986).....	57
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	29
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 969 F.3d 1333 .....	40
<i>Leonard v. Nicholson</i> , 405 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> , 499 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>McCay v. Brown</i> , 106 F.3d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McEntee v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 404 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	20, 29
<i>Myore v. Nicholson</i> , 489 F.3d 1207 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	20, 29
<i>Office of Personnel Management (OPM) v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012) .....	31
<i>Shedden v. Principi</i> , 381 F.3d. 1163 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simkins v. Bruce</i> , 406 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>Singleton v. Shinseki</i> , 659 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 .....	59
<i>Snyder v. Nolen</i> , 380 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Stanley v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 639 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	50
<i>Sweet v. United States</i> , 528 F. Supp. 1068 (D.C.D. 1981).....	50
<i>Sweet v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1982).....	50
<i>Taylor v. McDonough (Taylor III)</i> , 4 F.4th 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	2, 8, 11
<i>Taylor v. Wilkie (Taylor I)</i> , 31 Vet. App. 147 (2019).....	2
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	47

<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	50
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>USA Petroleum Corp. v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 622 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Wanless v. Shinseki</i> , 618 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989).....	25-26
<b>Constitution</b>	
Article I, § 9, clause 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 8337.....	14, 29, 38
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	13, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1350.....	13, 16
38 U.S.C. § 101.....	31
38 U.S.C. § 5101.....	53
38 U.S.C. § 5107.....	53
38 U.S.C. § 5110.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....	10
Pub. L. 109-289 .....	21
Pub. L. 109-369 .....	21
Pub. L. 109-383 .....	21



Pub. L. 110-5 .....21

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.103 .....8

38 C.F.R. § 3.156 .....48, 49

38 C.F.R. § 3.400 .....20

**Other Authorities**

71 Fed. Reg. 52455 (Sep. 6, 2006) .....48
